#### 504208249 02/01/2017

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4254926

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	MERGER AND CHANGE OF NAME	
EFFECTIVE DATE:	12/31/2015	

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
GRAHAM PACKAGING LC, L.P.	12/22/2015

#### **NEWLY MERGED ENTITY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
GRAHAM PACKAGING PET TECHNOLOGIES INC.	12/22/2015

# MERGED ENTITY'S NEW NAME (RECEIVING PARTY)

Name:	GRAHAM PACKAGING PET TECHNOLOGIES INC.	
Street Address:	700 INDIAN SPRINGS DRIVE	
City:	LANCASTER	
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA	
Postal Code:	17601	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15284622

### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (610)640-1965

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 610-640-5800 Email: lkeller@stradley.com

STRADLEY RONON STEVENS & YOUNG, LLP **Correspondent Name:** 

Address Line 1: 30 VALLEY STREAM PARKWAY

Address Line 2: GREAT VALLEY CORPORATE CENTER Address Line 4: MALVERN, PENNSYLVANIA 19355-1481

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	184569-3533
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	KEVIN R. CASEY
SIGNATURE:	/kevin r. casey/
DATE SIGNED:	02/01/2017

**PATENT** REEL: 041149 FRAME: 0091 504208249

# **Total Attachments: 4**

source=184569\_3533\_Merger#page1.tif

source=184569\_3533\_Merger#page2.tif

source=184569\_3533\_Merger#page3.tif

source=184569\_3533\_Merger#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 041149 FRAME: 0092

Page 1

# <u>Delaware</u>

I, JEFFREY W. BULLOCK, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF

DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND CORRECT

COPY OF THE CERTIFICATE OF MERGER, WHICH MERGES:

"GRAHAM PACKAGING LP ACQUISITION LLC", A DELAWARE LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY,

"GRAHAM PACKAGING GP ACQUISITION LLC", A DELAWARE LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY,

"GRAHAM PACKAGING LC, L.P.", A DELAWARE LIMITED PARTNERSHIP,
WITH AND INTO "GRAHAM PACKAGING PET TECHNOLOGIES INC." UNDER
THE NAME OF "GRAHAM PACKAGING PET TECHNOLOGIES INC.", A

CORPORATION ORGANIZED AND EXISTING UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE

OF DELAWARE, AS RECEIVED AND FILED IN THIS OFFICE ON THE TWENTYEIGHTH DAY OF DECEMBER, A.D. 2015, AT 1:41 O'CLOCK P.M.

AND I DO HEREBY FURTHER CERTIFY THAT THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF THE AFORESAID CERTIFICATE OF MERGER IS THE THIRTY-FIRST DAY OF DECEMBER, A.D. 2015 AT 11:59 O'CLOCK P.M.

A FILED COPY OF THIS CERTIFICATE HAS BEEN FORWARDED TO THE NEW CASTLE COUNTY RECORDER OF DEEDS.

2011463 8100M SR# 20151542011

You may verify this certificate online at corp.delaware.gov/authver.shtml

Authentication: 10694024

Date: 12-29-15

**PATENT** 

REEL: 037727 FEMME: 0848

**REEL: 041149 FRAME: 0093** 

Delaware
The First State

Page 2

2011463 8100M SR# 20151542011

You may verify this certificate online at corp.delaware.gov/authver.shtml

Jahrey W. Bullock, Sacretary of State

Authentication: 10694024

Date: 12-29-15

**PATENT** 

REEL: 0377277 FEM ME: 0849

**REEL: 041149 FRAME: 0094** 

State of Delaware
Secretary of State
Division of Corporations
Delivered 01:41 PM 12/28/2015
FILED 01:41 PM 12/28/2015
SR 20151542011 - File Number 2011463

### CERTIFICATE OF MERGER

OF

# GRAHAM PACKAGING GP ACQUISITION LLC (a Delaware limited liability company)

# GRAHAM PACKAGING LP ACQUISITION LLC (a Delaware limited liability company)

GRAHAM PACKAGING LC, L.P. (a Delaware limited partnership)

#### WITH AND INTO

# GRAHAM PACKAGING PET TECHNOLOGIES INC. (a Delaware corporation)

Graham Packaging PET Technologies Inc., a corporation organized under the laws of the State of Delaware, for the purpose of merging with other constituent entities (the "Merger") pursuant to Section 263 and Section 264 of the Delaware General Corporation Law (the "DGCL") and Section 17-211 of the Delaware Revised Uniform Limited Partnership Act, hereby certifies that:

FIRST: The names of the constituent entities are; Graham Packaging GP Acquisition LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, Graham Packaging LP Acquisition LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, Graham Packaging LC, L.P., a Delaware limited partnership, and Graham Packaging PET Technologies Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "Constituent Entities").

SECOND: An Agreement and Plan of Merger (the "Merger Agreement") has been approved, adopted, certified, executed and acknowledged by each of the Constituent Entities in accordance with Section 103, Section 263(c), and Section 264(c) of the DGCL.

THIRD: The name of the surviving corporation is Graham Packaging PET Technologies Inc. (the "Surviving Corporation").

<u>FOURTH:</u> The Certificate of Incorporation of the Surviving Corporation, as in effect immediately prior to the effective time of the Merger, shall be the certificate of incorporation of the Surviving Corporation.

PATENT REEL: 037**7247TENAM**E: 0850 REEL: 041149 FRAME: 0095

This Certificate of Merger, and the Merger, shall become effective as of 11:59 p.m. Eastern Time on December 31, 2015.

The executed Merger Agreement is on file at the office of the Surviving Corporation, which is located at 2401 Pleasant Valley Road, York, Pennsylvania 17402.

SEVENTH: A copy of the Merger Agreement will be furnished by the Surviving Corporation on request, without cost, to any stockholder, member or partner or other person holding an interest in any business entity which is to merge.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this certificate as of the 39th day of December, 2015.

GRAHAM PACKAGING GP ACQUISITION LLC

Name. Jøseph B. Hanks Title Vice President

GRAHAM PACKAGING LP ACQUISITION LLC

Name; Joseph B. Hanks Title: (Vice President

GRAHAM PACKAGING LC, L.P.

By: Graham Packaging GP Acquisition LLC its General Partner

Name: Joseph B. Hanks

Title: Vice President

**GRAHAM PACKAGING PET** TECHNOLOGIES INC.

Name:/Jøseph B. Hanks

Title: Vice President

**PATENT** 

REEL: 0377247FEMME: 0851

REEL: 041149 FRAME: 0096

RECORDED: 02/12/2016 RECORDED: 02/01/2017